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other supplementary. Doeg he want to add anything?

SHRI CHAND RAM; Sir, in fact, this question relates to rural roads and not to the national highways,

MR. CHAIRMAN: He says that the rural roads are connected with the national highways. From that point of view, is the Government considering anything? ___ ..

SHRI CHAND RAM: The main question wag regarding setting up of a Rural Road Commission and 3 Rural Road Construction Corporation, I replied that it was the States’ responsibility, and that they did not agree to the setting up of the corporation.

SHRI SANAT KUMAR RAHA. Sir, in view of the new emphasis given by the Janata Party in their manifesto on rural development, I want to know from the Minister whether, as in the case of the national permit system, the Governmeént, before setting up such a commission will give some comprehensive guidelineg to the Stateg so that this can be co-ordinated by the Centre.

SHRI CHAND RAM: It does not arise here. He is asking g question about the national permits.

SHRI SANAT KUMAR RAHA: No, no. I asked whether you woulg give comprehensive guidelineg for the development of rural roads.

MR. CHAIRMAN: His supplementary is gimple, ¥ % FiF3F oo

SHRI CHAND RAM: As I said, since the taking over of the administration by the Janata Party, the Janata Party, the Janata Goverament has allocated a sum of Rs. 20 crores for the first time, for the develoment of rural roads.

MR. CHAIRMAN. That was not the question. The point is whether the Government of India is interested in giving some guidelines.
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SHRI SANAT KUMAR RAHA:
Comprehensive guidelines.

SHRI CHAND RAM: There ig an organisation under the Shipping...

SHRI N. G. RANGA; Are you giving guidelines?

SHRI CHAND RAM: Yes, we are issuing from time to time, we have been issuing.’ Our Director. . .

SHRI SANAT KUMAR RAHA: 1
am not asking about routine advice.
I am asking whether from the Centre comprehensive guidelines will be issued ™M accordance with the new emphasis in the Janata Party manifesto gn rural development so that rural development may be quickened.

MR. CHAIRMAN: That will be taken into consideration now.

SHRI CHAND RAM: That ultimately comes to the question of funds.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next question.
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1The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri
Nathi Singh.
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t[Expenditure incurred on artieipa-
tory funeral arrangements of Shri Jayaprakash Narayan

*335. SHRI N. P. CHAUDHARI

SHRI NATHI SINGH*

SHRI SYED NIZAM-UD-DIN:

SHRI NAGESHWAR PRASAD
SHAHI:

Will the Minister of
AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that when Shri Jayaprakash Narayan -was under treatment in Jaslok Hospital, Bombay, in December, 1975, Government were making anticipatory arrangements for his funeral; and e

HOME

(b) if so, what was the expenditure jncurred on these arrangements?]

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF -HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI S. D. PATIL): (a) No arrangements for the funeral of Shri Jayaprakash Narayan were made by Government of India. In November, 1975, when the condition of Shri Jayaprakash Narayan was causing anxiety, the Bihar Government had prepared a contingency plan for meeting the ‘situation arising out of the, unfortunate eventuality of his déath on the presumption that his cremation would take plate in Patna. Sinece it was anticipated that people in large numbers would like to pay their last homage to Shri’ Jayaprakash Narayan, the contingency plan’'was prepared for orderly public participation in the funeral and ensuring the maintenance of law and order.

(b) Does not arise. '
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SHRT S. D. PATIL The only 1nformation available with the Government was that on the 16th November and thereafter, while he was in the Jaslok Hospital, his health deteriorated and it was causing some anxiety. There was no particular report. That was the information available,, T

Mait fag : s g e & 5
dro dlo ;MEe F F© IeATAFTY
SgATF [EATT F T T AR IFA
SAgFw St & af¥x § JrAar =g a1 fF IR ddfe ¥ 89w & s
w7 ogeer § Aok f

SHRI'S. D. PATIL: That was not ascertained. 7 i - IR S
i oI

Nt ANTET 98’ w0,
wt wEEw X a1 At ATy FrEw Ay agr A3 a1 f6T 3§ arq FY a%w 3


a3 [ 1 DEC,
Waamma@argﬁg I 79 @ JE
& fr ot faeelt &, w2 B fewiddie &1
g 9 ag ®lo, dTo HTEo T & AF
L &1 g, TF a1 wrfEEs
FHATD WEAATE  AFT W FATHTT
AT ST F fro Yo § A qeT F
SAIFTT AT FT FT T=BT §——a a7 faeelt
¥ sroeT Teafte AEY § av geAT § =
g7 @ SmwErT A F dro o ¥,
FFaL, § g7 8 T A€ FIIFTR ST
# TE OBW AT A § AITRT S8 WIT
AT A, A F1.F1Z957 &1 37 Hay
¥ #3199 F a2 4 e 0 R
- N -~
qzAT 7 3757 He@fez fxar 5 fag qrar gag fHm mar—-gt w1, AwE A
T F--EF qF | aa? ZAT | ZF qUHAT
#aET &0 FSAT f w1s @i AgY g, gZ A G 74l g, zafay {41 gLRE FoaT garg % Fa1 wear 9 w7 w1\
ggea f@ar a7 o~
SHRI S. D. PATIL: Whatever arrangements were made in contemplation of that eventuality were made by the Bihar Governmént. The Central Government had nothing to do with it, s A LUCTALIS 3
MR. CHAIRMAN: Néxt §uestion.
*336. [The questioners (Sarvashri Yogendra Sharma, Bhupesh Gupta and Jagjit Singh Anand) were absent.
For answer vide col. 38 infra.]
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Prodanction targets of the Scooters
‘India Ltd.

*337. SHRIMATI HAMIDA HABIB-
ULLAH: ¥
SHRI SAWAISINGH
SISODIA:
SHRIMATI LAKSHMI
. KUMARI CHUNDAWAT:
SHRI GURUDEV GUPTA.
SHRI PRAKASH MEHRO-
TRA:

The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shrimati Hamida Habibullah,

1977 ]

to Questions 14

Will the Mijnister of INDUSTRY be pleased to state ’

(a) whéther the Scooter India Ltd., Lucknow has fixed any targets for the production of two wheeler' scooters and" mopeds during the year 1977-78;
and

(b) if so,
thereof?

what are, ~the details

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRY
(SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES): (a) and (b) The targets of production fixed for’Scooters India--Ltd. for the vear 1977-78 were 60,000 two-wheeler
scooters; 5,000 three-wheelers and 12,000 mopeds. The performance duriftg the period April to October, 1977 was muth below the targetted levels owing to various factors including deficiencies in quality control.
Remedial action has been taken and the production is expected to pick up appreciably during the period Novem-
pber 1977 to March 1978. On the basis of the pick up in production pro-
gramimed during this period the revised targets fixed are 26,681 two-wheeler scooters; 15,030 power packs;
500 three-wheelers and 3,500 mopeds.

SHRIMATI HAMIDA HABIBUL-
LAH: 1t is most unfortunate that the target has fallen to such a low measure. I have not quite understood the reason for this great fall. 1 would like to ask the honourable Minister the reason for this. fall and also why the target has been brought down under the present circumstances, because we were hoping that the targets would go up instead of being brought down. From 60,000 announced “by the Minister, the target for two-wheeler scooters has been brought down to 26.000. I think this is most unfortunate.”:. - *

SHRI GEORGE . FERNANDES: I
entirely agree with the honourable Member that it is most unfortunate that the targets had to be lowered.
The fact is that in the first half of this year this factory was not doing well: There have -been a number of problems, primarily the problem of

